M
MO010

MO011
M012
M013
MO014
MO015
M016
MO017
M018
MO019

M020-039

M020
M021
M022
M023
M024
M029
MO030
M031
M032
MO033
M034
MO035
M036
M037
M038
M039

M040

M041
M042
M043
M044
M045
M046
M047
M049
M049_NbO
M049_Nb1
M049_Nb2
M049_Nb3

MO050-069

MO50
M051
MO052
MO053
M054
MO055
MO059
M059_NbO
M059_Nb1
M059_Nb2
MO60
M061
M062
MO063
MO64
MO065
M069
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MENTAL/PSYCHIC DISORDERS
IRRITABLE/NERVOUS/AGGRESSIVE/NOS

TENSION/INTERNAL NERVOUSNESS/NOS
FRUSTRATION/SECLUSION
STRESS
IRRITABILITY
NERVOUS BEHAVIOUR/NOS
EXTERNAL NERVOUSNESS/TICS/STAMMERING/AGITATION
AGGRESSIVITY
SHOUTING/QUARRELS/VIOLENT BEHAVIOUR
PROBLEM OF IRRITABILITY/PROBLEM OF AGGRESSIVITY/NEC

FATIGUE/TROUBLED SLEEP/NOS

SLOWING DOWN/FATIGUE/NOS
SLOWING DOWN/EVERYTHING IS MOVING TOO QUICKLY
EXCESSIVE FATIGUE/FATIGUE WITHOUT EFFORT
EXCESSIVE FATIGUE ON GETTING UP
DROWSINESS DURING THE DAY
TROUBLE OF FATIGUE/NEC/M300.8 PSYCHASTHENIA
TROUBLED SLEEP/NOS
SHORTAGE OF SLEEP/DELAYED FALLING ASLEEP
SHORTAGE OF SLEEP/EARLY WAKENING
TROUBLED SLEEP/INTERRUPTED SLEEP/FREQUENT WAKING
TROUBLED SLEEP/NIGHTMARES/TERROR
INSUFFICIENT SLEEP/INSOMNIA
DISPLACED SLEEP/DISTURBED WAKING-SLEEP RHYTHM
EXCESSIVE SLEEP/HYPERSOMNIA
SLEEP UNDER SLEEP-INDUCING DRUGS
TROUBLED SLEEP/NEC

FEAR/ANXIETY

FEELINGS OF FEAR/NOS/MOTIVELESS FEAR
TIMIDITY/LACK OF SELF-CONFIDENCE
ANXIOUS AMBIVALENCE/(DILEMMA)
REACTION FEAR

ANXIOUS BEHAVIOUR
ANXIOUS AGITATION
PANIC CRISIS

ANXIETY PROBLEMS/NEC
M300.0 ANXIETY NEUROSIS
M300.2 PHOBIC STATE/AGORAPHOBIA/CLAUSTROPHOBIA
M300.7 HYPOCONDRIA
M300.8 NEUROTIC PROBLEMS/NEC

DEPRESSIVE/SUICIDAL/NOS

DEPRESSIVE FEELINGS/DEPRESSIVE BEHAVIOUR/NOS
CULPABILITY/INFERIORITY/SHAME
SADNESS/TEARS
DISCOURAGEMENT/LACK OF COMPETITIVENESS
PESSIMISM/DESPAIR/LOSS OF INTEREST
SOCIAL WITHDRAWAL
DEPRESSIVE TROUBLE/NEC
M296 AFFECTIVE PSYCHOSIS/MANIC-DEPRESSIVE PSYCHOSIS
M300.4 REACTION DEPRESSION/EXOGENOUS DEPRESSION/NEUROTIC DEPRESSION
M300.5 NEURASTHENIA
SUICIDAL FEELINGS/SUICIDAL BEHAVIOUR/NOS
SUICIDAL REFERENCES/SUICIDAL DESIRES
SUICIDE PLANS
SUICIDE PREPARATIONS
"CRY FOR HELP" ATTEMPTED SUICIDE
UNEQUIVOCAL ATTEMPTED SUICIDE/M300.9 SUICIDE/*"SUCCESSFUL SUICIDE"
DISEASE OF SELF-DESTRUCTION/NEC
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MO070 PSYCHOSOMATIC PROBLEMS/NOS/FEELINGS/BEHAVIOUR OF PSYCHOSOMATIC ORIGIN

MO071 TENSION HEADACHE

MO072 ANOREXIA NERVOSA,BULIMIA/M156 ANOREXIA OF CHILD/ADOLESCENT

MO073 DIPSOMANIA

MO074 PSYCH BEDWETTING/ENURESIS (ADULT)/S7883 ENURESIS

MO74_NbO M157 IF PSYCHOLOGICAL ENURESIS (CHILDREN)

MO075 PSYCH ENCOPRESIS (ADULT)/S7876 IF FAECAL INCONTINENCE

MO75_NbO M158 IF PSYCHOLOGICAL FAECAL INCONTINENCE OF CHILD

MO77 VARIOUS PROBLEMS ASSUMED TO BE PSYCHOSOMATIC

MO079 ISOLATED SUPPOSED PSYCHOSOMATIC PROBLEM/NEC/M306 HYPERVENTILATION

M080-099 DRUG ADDICTION/NOS

MO081 WITHDRAWAL SYMPTOMS

MO082 COFFEE ABUSE/TEA ABUSE

MO083 CHRONIC TOBACCO ABUSE

MO085 ALCOHOL ABUSE/NOS

MO086 ACUTE ALCOHOL ABUSE

MO087 DISCONTINUOUS ALCOHOL ABUSE

MO088 CHRONIC ALCOHOL ABUSE/ALCOHOL DEPENDENCY

MO091 CHRONIC MEDICAMENT ABUSE

MO095 DRUG ABUSE/NOS

MO096 ACUTE DRUG ABUSE

M097 DISCONTINUOUS DRUG ABUSE

MO098 CHRONIC DRUG ABUSE/DEPENDENCE TO DRUGS

MO099 ADDICTIONS/NEC

M100 SEXUAL PROBLEMS/NOS

M101 LIBIDO PROBLEM/STIMULUS PROBLEMS

M102 FRIGIDITY

M103 DYSPAREUNIA

M104 LOSS OF LIBIDO

M105 PROBLEMS IN PERFORMING SEXUAL ACT

M106 IMPOTENCE

M107 PREMATURE EJACULATION

M108 PROBLEM LINKED W.SEXUAL PREFERENCE/HOMOSEXUALITY/LESBIAN/PAEDOPHILE
M109 PROBLEMS OF SEXUALITY/NEC

M110 UNUSUAL ATTITUDE/UNUSUAL PERSONALITY/NOS

M111 CHANGEABLE ATTITUDE/CHARACTER

M112 THEATRICAL ATTITUDE/HISTRIONIC ATTITUDE/HYSTERICAL ATTITUDE/CHARACTER
M113 DEPENDENT CHARACTER/IMMATURITY

M114 EMOTIVE CHARACTER/HYPERSENSITIVITY

M115 NARCISSISTIC CHARACTER/NARCISSISTIC ATTITUDE

M116 ANTISOCIAL CHARACTER/PSYCHOPATIC CHARACTER

M117 TYPE A PERSONALITY

M119 UNUSUAL ATTITUDE/UNUSUAL CHARACTER/NEC

M120 MAJOR PROBLEMS/PREMAJOR PROBLEMS/INCOHERENCE PROBLEMS
M121 FEELINGS/OF A PSYCHOTIC NATURE/CONFUSION

M122 FEELING OF DISINTEGRATION OF SELF/OF REALITY

M123 FEELING OF PERSECUTION/SUSPICION

M124 BEHAVIOUR OF A PSYCHOTIC NATURE

M125 INCOMPREHENSIBLE SPEECH

M126 BEHAVIOUR DETACHED FROM REALITY

M127 EXCITEMENT/EXALTATION

M128 DELIRIUM/HALLUCINATIONS

M129 PSYCHOTIC PROBLEM/NEC

M129.1 PSYCHOTIC FUGUE

M129_NbO M290 SENILE DEMENTIA/ALZHEIMER

M129_Nbl M295 SCHIZOPHRENIA/PSYCHOSIS

M129_Nb2 M297 DELIRIOUS CONDITION/PARANOIA

M130 BRAIN SUBNORMALITY/BRAIN DYSFUNCTION/NOS

M130.1 INTELLECTUAL DYSFUNCTION

M131 DYSFUNCTION OF MEMORY

M132 DYSFUNCTION OF CONCENTRATION

M133 DYSFUNCTION OF ORIENTATION/Z1610 IF DIFFICULTY OF ORIENTATION
M134 TROUBLE OF REASONING/M135 IF HANDICAP/IMPAIRMENT/DISABILITY
M135 MENTAL HANDICAP/MENT. IMPAIRMENT/MENT. DEFICIENCY/MENT. RETARDATION
M135_NbO0 M160 IF RETARDATION IN CHILD

M136 SLIGHT MENTAL HANDICAP

M137 MODERATE MENTAL HANDICAP
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M138
M139

M140-169

M141
M141.1
M142
M143
M144
M150
M151
M152
M153
M154
M155
M156
M157
M158

M160
M161
M162
M163
M164
M169
M169_NbO
M169_Nbil

M170

M171
M172
M173
M174
M175
M175_NbO
M179

M180

M181
M182
M183
M184
M185
M186
M187
M189

M190

M200

M290
M294
M295
M296
M297
M299
M300
M300.0
M300.2
M300.4
M300.5
M300.7
M300.8
M300.9
M301
M306
M314

PROFOUND MENTAL HANDICAP
BRAIN DYSFUNCTION/NOC

PROBLEMS OF CHILDREN/NOS

EMOTIONAL PROBLEMS IN CHILDREN/NOS
ANXIETY OF CHILD/FEAR OF CHILD/TERROR OF CHILD

SADNESS OF CHILD/TEARS OF CHILD

WORRY OF CHILD ABOUT PHYSIOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENT

EMOTIONAL PROBLEMS WITH BEHAVIOUR REPERCUSSIONS IN CHILD
PROBLEMS IN CHILD BEHAVIOUR/NOS

VERBAL EXCITEMENT OF CHILD/STAMMERING OF CHILD

FOOLING OF CHILD/LACK OF CONCENTRATION OF CHILD

HYPERACTIVITY OF CHILD/M930 IF MBD SYNDROME

SOCIAL WITHDRAWAL OF CHILD/TURNING IN ONESELF OF CHILD

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR OF CHILD/CHILD DELINQUENCY

ANOREXIA OF CHILD/ANOREXIA OF ADOLESCENT/EATING PROBLEM IN CHILD

PSYCHOLOGICAL ENURESIS IN CHILD/S7883 URINARY INCONTINENCE

PSYCHOLOGICAL FAECAL INCONTINENCE IN CHILD/S7876 FAECAL INCONTINENCE

RETARDATION IN CHILD/NOS
MOTOR RETARDATION
SPEECH RETARDATION
RETARDATION IN LEARNING TO READ/IN LEARNING TO WRITE
RETARDATION IN LEARNING ARITHMETIC
SPECIFIC CHILD ILLNESSES/NEC
M299 SPECIFIC PSYCHOSIS/AUTISM
M314 MBD SYNDROME/HYPERMOVING

LIFE-CYCLES PROBLEMS/TRANSITION PROBLEMS/NOS

PUBERTY PROBLEM/ADOLESCENCE PROBLEM
YOUNG ADULT PROBLEM/YOUNG HOUSEHOLD PROBLEM
MENOPAUSE PROBLEM/RETIREMENT PROBLEM/DEPARTURE OF CHILD PROBLEM
FEAR OF AGEING/FEELING OF DEGENERATION
SENILITY/FEELING OLD/BEHAVING OLD
M290 IF SENILE DEMENTIA/ALZHEIMER
TRANSITION PROBLEMS/NEC

DISTURBING WORRIES/OBSESSIVE WORRIES/SOCIAL AXIS IF EVENT

MEMORY OF PAST EVENTS/NOS
MEMORY OF ACCIDENT
EXCESSIVE WORRY ABOUT A REAL PRESENT PROBLEM
EXCESSIVE WORRY ABOUT PHYSICAL PROBLEM
EXCESSIVE WORRY ABOUT MENTAL PROBLEM/M187 IF FEAR OF MENTAL PROBLEM
EXCESSIVE WORRY ABOUT SOCIAL PROBLEM/Z1800 IF FEAR OF SOCIAL PROBLEM
FEAR OF MADNESS/FEAR OF POTENTIAL MENTAL PROBLEM
OBSESSIVE IDEAS/NEC

OTHER MENTAL SYMPTOM/COMPLAINTS/PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS(VARIOUS)

PSYCHIATRIC DIAGNOSES

SENILE DEMENTIA/ALZHEIMER
DEMENTIA NEC/OTHER ORGANIC PSYCHOTIC CONDITIONS/NEC
SCHIZOPHRENIA/PSYCHOSIS
AFFECTIVE PSYCHOSIS/MANIC-DEPRESSIVE PSYCHOSIS
DELIRIOUS CONDITION/PARANOIA
PSYCHOSIS WITH ORIGIN SPECIFIC TO CHILDHOOD/AUTISM
NEUROTIC DISORDER/SUICIDE
ANXIETY NEUROSIS
PHOBIC STATE/AGORAPHOBIA/CLAUSTROPHOBIA
REACTION DEPRESSION/EXOGENOUS DEPRESSION/NEUROTIC DEPRESSION
NEURASTHENIA
HYPOCONDRIASIS
PSYCHASTHENIA/NEUROTIC PROBLEMS/NEC
SUICIDE/"SUCCESSFULL"SUICIDE
PERSONALITY DISORDER
HYPERVENTILATION
MDB SYNDROME/HYPERKINESIA
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